FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6/93)

11-29-2000

101531334

J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Attorney's Docket No. 020850-090

To the Honorable Department on Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): AB Volvo Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [X] Yes [] No 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name Other: Execution Date: September 5, 2000	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: ABB Body-in-White AB Address: P.O. Box 310, S-293 24 Olofström, Sweden Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the A. Patent Application No.(s) 	B. Patent No.(s) 5,909,997
Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _1
Name: Ronald L. Grudziecki Address: Burns, Doane, Swecker & Mathis, L.L.P. P.O. Box 1404 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404	7. Total fee (37 CFR § 3.41): \$_40,00 [X] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary 8. Deposit account number:
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true William C. Rowland, RN 30,888 Name of Person Signing	and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. October 23, 2000 Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

11/28/2000 GTON11

01 FC:581

00000163 5909997

40.00 OP

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

(10/00)

PATENT REEL: 011260 FRAME: 0567 KU 583 UX

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AB Volvo, having its principal office and place of business at <u>S-405 08 GÖTEBORG</u>, Sweden, (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in U.S. Patent No. <u>5 909 997</u> entitled "<u>Device for transferring a work piece from a first machine to a second machine</u>," and to the inventions disclosed therein, together with any reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of the foregoing (hereinafter "Patent Rights"), to have and to hold for its sole and exclusive use and benefit;

WHEREAS, ABB Body-in-White AB, having its principal office and place of business at P.O.Box 310, S-293 24 OLOFSTRÖM, Sweden, (hereinafter "Assignee") wishes to acquire the Patent Rights, as hereinafter more fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by Assignor from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to sell, assign, and transfer and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer the Patent Rights unto Assignee to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee forever, together with all rights to sue and recover damages for any past infringements thereof.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this ASSIGNMENT and all of the terms hereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, an officer of the said Assignor has hereunto set his hand on the date indicated below.

AB VOLVO

Dated:	By Wow Files
	Werner Fröling
	Assignor
COUNTRY/ SKRACE OF SWEDEN)	
/CITY/) ss.	-
On this 5th day of September, po 2 Werner Fröhling, toxxecknown known to instrument toxxbook account and instrument. B j o r n M a g n u s s o n otary Public: of Gothenburg, Sweden My commission expires: 30th April, 2006	2000 personally appeared before me the above-named me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the

Fee: SEK 200:-

RECORDED: 10/23/2000

PATENT REEL: 011260 FRAME: 0568